

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SENATOR MITCH McCONNELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 02-0582
(CKK, KLH, RJL)

**Memorandum in Support of
Certain Madison Center Plaintiffs' Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal**

Alan P. Dye (Bar No. 215319)
Heidi K. Abegg (Bar No. 463935)
WEBSTER, CHAMBERLAIN & BEAN
1747 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 785-9500
(202) 835-0243 facsimile

James Bopp, Jr.
Richard E. Coleson
Thomas J. Marzen
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
(812) 232-2434

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Motion Before the Court	1
Opposition to Staying the Primary Definition	1
Standard for Injunction or Stay Pending Appeal	2
Argument	3
I. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits	4
A. The Truncated Backup Definition Increases Overbreadth and Vagueness.	4
B. Truncating “Electioneering Communication” Violated Severance Rules.	7
C. The Supreme Court’s Express Advocacy Test Is the “Only” Cure.	8
D. The Weight of Authority Is Against the Truncated Definition.	12
E. “Gratitude” and Access Are Not Compelling Interests to Regulate Issue Advocacy. .	15
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Without a Injunction Pending Appeal.	18
III. An Injunction Will Not Cause Substantial Harm to Other Parties.	19
IV. An Injunction Pending Appeal Is in the Public Interest.	20
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	8
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State PAC v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir.1995)	2, 17
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir.1985)	2
<i>Elam Construction, Inc. v. Regional Transportation District</i> , 129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1997) .	18
<i>Ellsworth Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 917 F. Supp. 841 (D. D.C. 1996)	2
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18
<i>Faucher v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir.1991)	15
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
* <i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)	2-3, 20
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	20
<i>Recording Industry Association of America v. Verizon Internet Services</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2003 WL 1946489 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2003)	2
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	20
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C.Cir.1998)	2, 17
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	9
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Virginia Soc'y for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Virginia v. American Bookseller's Ass'n Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C.Cir.2003)	2

Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc., 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir.1977) 2

Other Authorities

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA) *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 62(c) 5-6

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000)16

The Federalist No. 57 14
